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4**ainage established too late when VJ r. Lohia’s toxic and septicamic
•rtiate had reached an irreversible level.

The haemorrhage, long continued deep seated fulfiminant infection and ttoe irrational administration of antibiotics contributed to his death fo llowing prostatectomy. The exact cause o f death, however, cannot be pinpointed because no post-mortem examination was performed. It is im -
possible to aportion the blame to any one individual but it may be said that the basic surgical principles and prici-
ples guiding administration of fluds and antibiotics were overlooked by the cli-
cinians. There Ls no doubt that involment of too many consultants did con-
trbute to the confusion that existed in not a little, resuling more in feverish activity rather than rational therapy.
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Difference in Call Charges in Raghunathgunge Telephone

Exchange, West Bengal

605. SHRI SASANKASEKHAR SAN-
YAL: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that Raghunathgunge Telephone exchange in the District o f Murshidabad, West Bengal serves the Jangipur municipal area and contiguous places including Jangipur Ward o f the Jangipur municipality o f which Raghunathgunge is also a part though these two wings namely Jangipur and Raghunathgunge are intervened by river Bhagirathi;

(b ) whether Government are aware that the call charges in Jangipur and Raghunathgunge are different though both are served by same telephone exchanges the form er being double the latter;

(c) if so the reasons for the discrimination in the same exchange area; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take for equalising and rationalising the rates?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SA I): (a) to (c ). No, Sir. Raghunathgunge Telephone Exchange is not serving Jangipur which has also its telephone system. These two exchanges are treated as separate local exchanges and have separate local areas although they fall in same Municipal area as they are separated geographically by the river Bhagirath. While there is no change for local calls within each exchange, calls from Jangipur exchange to Raghunathgunge and vice versa and all trunk calls from the two stations to other places are treated as trunk calls and charged accordingly.

(d) The question of combining the two exchange areas into a single local area will be re-examined.

Extra Departmental Employees in
p & T Department

606. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2281 dated
30th June, 1977 and state:

(a) whether Government has since reviewed the wage structure o f the Extra Departmental Workers in the Posts and Telegraphs Department;
and

(b ) if so, the details o f decisions taken and if not? the reasons therefor? , • i,_Z

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SAI): (a) and (b). The wage structure of the extra Departmental Agents is still under review.

Demand for opening P.C.O. at Kotla, ' Himachal Pradesh

607. SHRI DURGA CHAND: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal/ demand with Government fo r opening of a P.C.O. at Kotla in Himachal
Pradesh;

(b ) whether the Himachal Pradesh Government has made the payment to the Telephone Department for that purpose; and

(c) if so, whether P.C.O. has been provided there and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SAI): (a)| Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The PCO has not yet been provided. The P&T line proposed originally for the P.C.O. could not be approved for construction because o f paral-
lelism with an Electric Power line and a different line is called for. As a result, revised rental has been quoted to the Himachal Pradesh Government,. ' whose acceptance is awaited.

Expansion Programme of Bhilai
Steel Plant

608. SHRI PARMANAND GOVIND-
JIWALA: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that expansion programme of Bhilai Steel Plant has not been completed by the due-
date; and

(b) if so, what was the date of the completion o f the expansion programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE:
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES.

